

To Be Argued By:
Joseph F. Wayland
Michael A. Rebell
30 Minutes Requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 111070/93

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., AMINISHA BLACK, KUZALIWA BLACK,
INNOCENCIA BERGES-TAVERAS, BIENVENNIDO TAVERAS, TANIA TAVERAS,
JOANNE DEJESUS, ERYCKA DEJESUS, ROBERT JACKSON, SUMAYA JACKSON,
ASMANHAN JACKSON, HEATHER LEWIS, ALINA LEWIS, SHAYNA LEWIS, JOSHUA
LEWIS, LILLIAN PAIGE, SHERRON PAIGE, COURTNEY PAIGE, VERNICE STEVENS,
RICHARD WASHINGTON, MARIA VEGA, JIMMY VEGA, DOROTHY YOUNG, and
BLAKE YOUNG,

Appellants-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York,
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF, as Tax Commissioner of the State of New York,

Respondents-Appellants.

**APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL
AND IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' CROSS-APPEAL**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

MICHAEL A. REBELL ASSOCIATES
317 Madison Avenue, Suite 1708
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 867-8455
Facsimile: (212) 867-8460

Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
The Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc., *et al.*

August 15, 2006

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE CONCERNING THE COST OF PROVIDING A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION, AND EVEN IF THERE WERE, THERE IS NO BASIS TO OVERTURN THE LOWER COURTS’ FINDINGS	11
A. The Lower Courts Agreed That At Least \$4.7 Billion in Additional Operating Aid and At Least \$9.179 Billion in Capital Spending Are Necessary To Provide a Sound Basic Education, and There Is No Issue of Fact Properly Before This Court Concerning Either Amount	13
B. The \$1.93 Billion Figure Adopted by Defendants Is Not the Result of Any State Determination of the Actual Cost of Providing a Sound Basic Education	19
C. There Is No Factual Basis To Overturn the Lower Courts’ Unanimous Judgment That the State Must Provide \$9.179 Billion for Capital Projects	27
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A SPECIFIC, ENFORCEABLE ORDER REQUIRING THE STATE TO ENSURE THAT NEW YORK CITY HAS SUFFICIENT FUNDS TO PROVIDE A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION	31
A. No Constitutional or Legal Principle Prohibits This Court From Issuing an Enforceable Order Requiring the State To Ensure That a Specific Amount of Money Is Made Available to the New York City Schools	32
B. Federal Courts and Courts in Other States Have Consistently Upheld Enforcement Orders in Similar Situations	37

III. NO FURTHER DELAY OR DEFERENCE IS JUSTIFIED EITHER BY THE STATE’S RECENT REMEDIAL ACTIONS OR BY THE MAGNITUDE OF THE REMEDY 43

 A. The State’s Continuing Non-Compliance Is Undisputed, and Recent Modest Funding Increases Do Not Satisfy *CFE II* 43

 B. The Magnitude of the Remedy Provides No Basis To Limit This Court’s Remedial Order..... 47

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE THE SUPREME COURT’S ACCOUNTABILITY AND COSTING-OUT PROVISIONS 51

 A. This Court Should Accept the Parties’ Joint Request To Restore the Accountability Provisions 51

 B. Future Costing-Out Studies Are Necessary To Promote Continuing Constitutional Compliance Without Ongoing Judicial Supervision..... 52

V. THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION TO ENSURE PROMPT COMPLIANCE WITH ITS DECISION ON THIS APPEAL..... 54

CONCLUSION 56

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	34
<i>Allende v. New York Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 333 (1997).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	35
<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 712 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	37
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996)	50
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 233 (1987)	55
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Inter-Am. Mktg. Sys.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 307 (1st Dep't 1995).....	20
<i>Glenbriar Co. v. Lipsman</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 388 (2005).....	16
<i>Hancock v. Comm'r of Educ.</i> , 443 Mass. 428, 822 N.E.2d 1134 (2005)	39, 40
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004).....	40
<i>Jiggetts v. Grinker</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 411 (1990).....	34
<i>Kaminsky v. Kahn</i> , 23 A.D.2d 231 (1st Dep't 1965)	37
<i>Kimco of New York, Inc. v. Devon</i> , 163 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dep't 1990)	20
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , No. 01-836, 2005 WL 1358308 (Ark. June 9, 2005).....	43
<i>Liddell v. Missouri</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 531, 629 P.2d 935 (1981)	50
<i>Martin v. City of Cohoes</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 162 (1975)	32
<i>McCormick v. Axelrod</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 574 (1983)	54, 55

McDuffy v. Sec’y of Executive Office of Educ., 415 Mass. 545,
615 N.E.2d 516 (1993) 39

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977) 38

Missouri v. Jenkins, 495 U.S. 33 (1990) 38

Montoy v. State, 279 Kan. 817, 112 P.3d 923 (2005) 41, 42, 43

Montoy v. State, No. 92,032, 2006 WL 2088176 (Kan. July 28, 2006) 42, 53

Namer v. 152-54-56 W. 15th St. Realty Corp.,
108 A.D.2d 705 (1st Dep’t 1985) 27

Natural Res. Def. Council v. New York City Dep’t of Sanitation,
83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994) 34

People ex rel. Broderick v. Morton, 156 N.Y. 136 (1898) 35

People v. Ricardo B., 73 N.Y.2d 228 (1989) 55

Soto v. New York City Transit Auth., 6 N.Y.3d 487 (2006) 16

Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265 (1990) 36

State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist., 2001 WY 90, 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001) 43

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 38

Constitutions

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 3(a) 16

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 7(a) 37

N.Y. Const. art. VII, §§ 3-7 34

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3017(a) 37

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5501(b) (McKinney 2006) 16

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5519(a) (McKinney 2006) 49

N.Y. Jud. Law § 2-b (McKinney 2006) 55

Other Authorities

2 Charles Z. Lincoln, <i>Constitutional History of New York</i> 183 (1906).....	35
New York City Office of the Comptroller, Bureau of Fiscal & Budget Studies, <i>The Comptroller's Comments on the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2007 and the Financial Plan for Fiscal Years 2007-2010,</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/bud/06reports/
JULY2006AdoptedBudget.pdf">http://www.comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/bud/06reports/ JULY2006AdoptedBudget.pdf	48
New York State Office of the State Comptroller, Bureau of Budget & Policy Analysis, <i>Fact Sheet: What Happened to the 2006-07 Supplemental Budget?</i> , <i>at</i> <a href="http://osc.state.ny.us/reports/budget/2006/
supp_budget_factsht.pdf">http://osc.state.ny.us/reports/budget/2006/ supp_budget_factsht.pdf	44, 48
Peter J. Galie, <i>The New York State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 171 (1991).....	35
Standard & Poor's, <i>Performance Evaluation Services Website,</i> <i>at</i> http://pes.standardandpoors.com	22
